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Our Ref: IM-FOI-2017-1051 
Date:  6th July 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (SCOTLAND) ACT 2002  
 
I refer to your recent request for information which has been handled in accordance with the 
Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. 
 
For ease of reference, your request is replicated below together with the response. 
 
1. How many officers do you employ (by rank, FTE and what department they are 

attached to how you record the information and what division they are attached to)? 
 
The data presented has been extracted from Police Scotland’s System to Co-ordinate Personnel 
and Establishment (SCOPE) database. This database records the number of Police Officers and 
Police Staff who currently work within Police Scotland.  
 
The table below details Police Officer Ranks:- 
 

Police Officer Ranks 

CC Chief Constable 

DCC Deputy Chief Constable 

ACC Assistant Chief Constable 

DCS Detective Chief Superintendent 

CS Chief Superintendent 

DSU Detective Superintendent 

SUP Superintendent 

DCI Detective Chief Inspector 

CI Chief Inspector 

DI Detective Inspector 

PI Police Inspector 

DS Detective Sergeant 

PS Police Sergeant 

DC Detective Constable 

PC Police Constable 

 
Quarterly statistics on police officer numbers are published on the Police Scotland website and 
can be viewed via the following link: 
 
http://www.scotland.police.uk/about-us/police-scotland/212598/ 
 
As at 31 March 2017 (most recent publication) there was a FTE of 17256.091 (to three decimal 
places).  Rank, Department and Division are detailed below:-  
 

http://www.scotland.police.uk/about-us/police-scotland/212598/
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2. How many civilians do you employ (by name of role, FTE, and what department they 

are attached to how you record the information and what division they are attached 
to)? 

 

In terms of Section 16 of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002, I am refusing to provide 
you with the numbers and names of each role for police staff. Section 16 of the Act requires Police 
Service of Scotland to provide you with a notice which: (a) states that it holds the information, (b) 
states that it is claiming an exemption, (c) specifies the exemption in question and (d) states, if that 
would not be otherwise apparent, why the exemption applies.  
 
I can confirm that Police Scotland holds the information that you have requested.  
 
The exemptions that I consider to be applicable to the information requested by you is as follows:  
 
35 (1) (a) & (b) – Law Enforcement  
  
Release of specific levels of police staffing would adversely impact on the operational effectiveness 
of the Service. Being aware of deployment details would allow persons or groups intent on 
committing offences or causing disorder with the means to make a reasonable assessment of 
police strengths in certain specific roles. This in turn would allow those individuals or groups to 
make an accurate assessment of the capacity of the Service to deal with certain specific incidents, 
compromising any tactical advantage the police may have over such persons or groups when 
dealing with any crime or disorder.  
 
This is a non-absolute exemption and requires the application of the Public Interest Test.  
 
39 (1) – Health, safety and the environment  
 
The information requested is exempt as its disclosure would or would be likely to endanger the 
physical health or safety of an individual. As previously described, to disclose the strategic 
intentions of the police service would allow those intent on committing crime or causing disorder 
to gauge the likelihood of detection or to take measures to negate the likelihood of detection. This 
would leave members of the public at an increased risk of being the victim of crime, unruly or 
intimidating behaviour and jeopardise wider community safety.  
 
This is a non-absolute exemption and requires the application of the Public Interest Test.  
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Public Interest Test  
 
As you will be aware, the exemptions listed above are non-absolute and require the application of 
the Public Interest Test.  I would suggest that public accountability would favour disclosure, given 
that the information concerns the efficient and effective use of resources by the Service.  Likewise, 
disclosure of the information would also inform the public debate on the issue of policing and 
contribute to the accuracy of that debate.   
 
Furthermore, the applicability of the exemptions listed above, the need to ensure the effective 
conduct of the service in relation to prevention and detection of crime and, the public safety 
considerations involved in the delivery of operational policing clearly favour non-disclosure of the 
information requested.  
 
Moreover, the United Kingdom currently faces a sustained threat from violent terrorists and 
extremists.  The current threat level for international terrorism for the UK is assessed as ‘severe’. 
This means that an attack is highly likely and may occur without warning, but there is no specific 
intelligence of a terrorist attack.   
 
On balance I would contend that the public interest in disclosing the information is outweighed by 
that in maintaining the exemptions listed, as it is doubtful if it can ever be in the public interest to 
disclose information which would prejudice the prevention or detection of crime or, which would 
jeopardise the delivery of operational policing and the safety of officers and police staff.  
 
By way of assistance, the number of Civilians employed by Police Scotland excluding agency staff 
as at 31 March 2017 was 5233.237 (to three decimal places).  To be of further assistance, whilst 
we cannot supply the information by post we can supply by the Department and Division of Police 
Staff who were currently employed by Police Scotland as at 31 March 2017. Please see the tables 
below:   
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3. How many PCSO's do you employ (By FTE, and what department they are attached 

to and Division they are attached to)? 
 
Police Community Support Officers are not employed within the Police Service of Scotland. We 
are therefore unable to answer this part of your request as the information is not held. Section 17 
of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 is therefore applied – information not held. 
 

Should you require any further assistance concerning this matter please contact Information 
Management - Stirling on 01786 456321 quoting the reference number given. 
 
If you are dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been dealt with, you are entitled in 
the first instance, and within 40 working days of receiving this response, to request a review of 
our actions and decisions.   
 
Should you wish to do so, please contact us at the following address, stating what has caused 
your dissatisfaction and what you require us to review: 
 
Information Management (Disclosure), Police Scotland, Clyde Gateway, 2 French Street, 
Dalmarnock, G40 4EH - foi@scotland.pnn.police.uk 
 
If you remain dissatisfied following the outcome of that review, you are thereafter entitled to apply 
to the Scottish Information Commissioner within six months for a decision. You can raise an 
appeal using the online service at www.itspublicknowledge.info/Appeal or by writing to Office of 
the Scottish Information Commissioner, Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, Fife, 
KY16 9DS, or via email at enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info.  
 
Should you wish to appeal against the Scottish Information Commissioner's decision, there is an 
appeal to the Court of Session on a point of law only. 
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